

No. 22-15673

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANN MARIE BORGES and CHRIS GURR,
Individually and doing business as GOOSE
HEAD VALLEY FARMS,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, et al.,

Defendant - Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Decision of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:20-cv-04537-SI
The Honorable Susan Illston

John Houston Scott
SCOTT LAW FIRM
1388 Sutter Street, Suite 715
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 561-9601
Facsimile: (415) 561-9609

William A. Cohan
WILLIAM A. COHAN, P.C.
2888 Loker Ave., E, Suite 202
Carlsbad, CA 92010
Telephone: (442) 325-1111
Facsimile: (442) 325-1126

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants ANN MARIE BORGES
and CHRIS GURR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ISSUE PRESENTED 4

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Introduction 4

 B. Motion to Dismiss the Due Process Claim is Granted Because the Plaintiffs Cannot assert a Property Right in Growing and Selling Marijuana..... 7

 1. The Denial of the Permit was the Arbitrary and Irrational Taking of a Property Right Without Due Process 12

 2. The Opt-Out Revision to the Cannabis Ordinance was a Taking of a Property Right in Violation of Due Process..... 13

 C. The District Court Drew Inferences in Favor of the Non-Moving Party in Granting Summary Judgment 15

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

IV. ARGUMENT..... 19

 A. The Irrebuttable Presumption of Interstate Commerce is No Longer Valid..... 19

 1. Appellants’ were Lawfully Growing Marijuana Regulated, Licensed and Taxed by the State of California, Rebutting the Presumption of Interstate Commerce..... 23

 2. Application of State Law: 21 U.S.C. §903 25

B.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Due Process Claims Based on the Deprivation of a Property Right Created by State Law	28
C.	Triable Issues of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment as to Appellant’s Class of One Equal Protection Claims	29
1.	The Denial of the Permit.....	32
2.	The Opt-Out Rezoning Amendment to the Ordinance	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. County of Lake, 2017 WL 363209 (N.D. Cal. 2017)19

Bateson v. Geisse, 857 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1988).....29

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)5, 21, 23, 28

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....26, 27, 28

Borges v. County Mendocino, 503 F.Supp.3d 989 (N.D. Cal 2020)19

Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Limited v. City of Monterey, 920 F.2d
1496 (9th Cir. 1990).....29

Diaz v. Gates, 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005).....5, 23

Doe v. Roe, 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992).....5, 23

Flatten v. Smith, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78259 (4/29/22).....11

Foss v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)28

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....21

Gerhart v. Lake County, Montana, 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....30, 31

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....passim

Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority, 174 F.3d
1016 (9th Cir. 1998).....18

Grandpa Bud, LLC, v. Chelan County Wash., 2020
WL 2736984 (E.D. Wash. 2020)19

Groten v. California, 251 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)28

Herrington v. County of Sonoma, 834 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir. 1988).....29

Interstate Circuit, Incorporated v. United States, 306 U.S. 208 (1939)37

Johnson v. Terhune, 234 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2000).....18

Kent v. County of Yolo, 411 F.Supp.3d 1118, (E.D. Cal. 2019).....19

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)29

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company, 455 U.S. 422 (1982)5, 23

Medtronic, Incorporated v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)26

Northern Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica, 526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008)30

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....19

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corporation, 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....26

Schmidt v. County of Nevada, 2011 WL 2967786 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....19

Shanko v. Lake County, 116 F.Supp.3d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....30

Shanks v. Dressel, 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008).....28

Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States, 141 S.Ct. 2236, 210
L.Ed.2d 974 (2021)1

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1 (1976)29

U.S. v. Alderman, 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

U.S. v. Garcia, 768 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2014)22

U.S. v. Jeffers, 342 U.S. 48 (1951)19

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....21, 27

United States v. Fox, 95 U.S. 670 (1878)27

United States v. Jones, 529 U.S. 848 (2000)27

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....27

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)27

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....29, 30, 31

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)23, 24

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)26

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 801(5)4, 6, 24

21 U.S.C. § 90325

28 U.S.C. § 13313

42 U.S.C. §1983passim

Calif. Evidence Code Section 41237

MISCELLANEOUS

Article I, Section 8 of the U.S. Constitution.....6, 23

CACI 20337

H & S Code Section 1147910
